SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR

GAZETTE
No. 4136 of 22 December, 2014

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 263 OF 2014.
GIBRALTAR HERITAGE TRUST ACT 1989

GIBRALTAR HERITAGE (AMENDMENT TO SCHEDULE 1)
ORDER 2014

In exercise of the powers conferred upon it under section 35 of the Gibraltar
Heritage Trust Act 1989, and after consultation with the Board of the
Gibraltar Heritage Trust, the Government has made the following Order—

Title and commencement.

1. This Order may be cited as the Gibraltar Heritage (Amendment to
Schedule 1) Order 2014 and comes into operation on the day of publication.

Amendment of Schedule 1.

2.(1) Schedule 1 (LISTED BUILDINGS ETC., CATEGORY ‘A’)) is
amended as follows.

(2) In paragraph 1 after the entry “Curtain Walls to Alexandra Battery”
insert—

Defensive Walls of South end of South 881005—

Prince William and Mole 882004
Engineer Battery —— 883601
100 ton gun to Napier of 882003

include the two Magdalla Battery
loading rammer North side of
chambers Rosia Bay

(3) In paragraph 2 after the entry “Defensive wall from Parsons Lodge to
Buena Vista Barracks” insert—

113

Buena Vista Battery West side of Buena 88619980
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Stone tower with
spiral staircase
Prince George’s

Battery

Defensive wall
along whole Europa
cliff edge

Derrick Crane

2" and 3" Europa
Advance Batteries
1% Europa Advance
Battery

Vista
Ground
Behind (East) 2™
Europa Pass Battery
Top of cliff on
South side of Little
Bay

From Prince
George’s  Battery
round Europa Point
to car chute at
Europa Battery

Parade

East of Europa
Advance Road
East of Europa

Advance Road

88789968

88659939

861991

88809893
893998

893997

(4) In paragraph 5 after the entry “St Michael’s Gate” insert—

(5) In paragraph 7 after the entry “Green Lodge (or Superior) Battery”

insert—

113

Prince Ferdinand’s
Battery

Lord Airey’s
Battery

O’Hara’s  Battery
including the
complete 9.2 in gun
magazines engine
room and
associated  works
and spare barrel
Series of  rings
along O’Hara’s

Apes Den

O’Hara’s Road

O’Hara’s Point
Upper Rock

O’Hara’s Road
2960

887013

89230055

89250044

891006—
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road for hauling 891008
guns

(6) In paragraph 9 after the entry “Willis’ magazine” insert-

113

Devil’s Gap Battery Below Old 88630192
including two 6in BL  Queen’s
guns

9A. DEFENSIBLE BARRACKS—-

Devils Bellow Gateway from 88969988
Windmill Hill
Road

Hole in the Wall South end of Hole

Gate in the Wall Road 89189978
leading from

Windmill Hill to
Europa  Advance

Road
Hole in the Wall East of the Hole in 89219976
Battery the Wall

(7) In paragraph 10 after the entry “Old Lime Kiln” insert—

113

Mrs Chetwynds Rock cut seat near 89190018

Chair Governor’s Lodge
Mediterranean

Road

Jews Cemetery South  East of 890000

junction  Queen’s
Road/Engineer
Road

2961
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(8) In paragraph 11 after the entry “Devil’s Fall Cave-Prehistoric Shelter”

insert—

St. Michael’s Cave,
Lower Series

New St. Michael’s

Cave

Martin’s Cave,
Palaeolithic
occupation site.
Also Neolithic and
Medieval site
Gorham’s Cave,
Palaeolithic
occupation site.
Also Neolithic and
Phoenician /
Carthaginian site
Judge’s Cave —

Neolithic Shelter
Genista Cave Stone
— Late Neolithic
dwelling site

Goat’s Hair Twin
Caves, Palaeolithic

occupation site.
Also Neolithic site
Vanguard Cave,
Palaeolithic
occupation site
Hyaena Cave,

Palaeontological
site

Bennett’s Cave,
Palaeolithic site.
Ibex Cave,
Palaeolithic site
Sewell’s Cave,

Entrance tunnel
below Spur Battery
Road

T3N3

Off Mediterranean
Steps

Governor’s Beach

Glen Rocky North
Gorge

Site  marked by
stone tablet outside
Eastern entrance to
QM  Block at
Lathbury Barracks
Off Mediterranean
Steps

Governor’s Beach

Governor’s Beach

Governor’s Beach
East side sand dune

East cliffs
2962

890006

890006

89370036

89320003

88759983

88969975

89320031

89330001

8933900017

89310001

88950016

88980011
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Palaeolithic site

Mammoth  Cave,
Neolithic site
Collin’s Cave,
Neolithic site
Holyboys’  Cave,
Archaeological site
Fig Tree Cave
No.2,

Archaeological site

East cliffs
East cliffs
East cliffs

Off Mediterranean
Steps

89080014

89330086

88970011

89360031

(9) In paragraph 12 after the entry “Natural Spring and well” insert—

113

Nuns’ Well Europa

One 6pr Coast
Defence on pivot
mount

Small Rock cut seat

Entrance to
Victualling Yard
Plague on site of
Devil’s Tower

(10) In paragraph 1A delete—

(@)

(b)

“Defensive Walls of Prince William and Engineer Battery”

South of Keightley
Way Tunnel
entrance

Fortress
Headquarters

Upper Rock, near
top of
Mediterranean
Steps

South Rosia Parade

North Front

and all the entries against it; and

“100 ton gun to include the two loading rammer chambers”

and all the entries against it.

88989907

88330035

89250055

88450014

89470292

(11) Delete paragraphs 2A, 3A, 4A, 5A, 6A, 7A, 8A and 9A.

2963
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Dated 22nd December, 2014.

S LINARES,
Minister with responsibility for Heritage,

For the Government.

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

This Order amends Schedule 1 of the Gibraltar Heritage Trust Act 1989 to
take into account MOD land transfers, the inclusion of new caves of

archaeological interest and the amendment of grid references of existing
caves.

Printed by the Gibraltar Chronicle Printing Limited
Unit 3, New Harbours
Government Printers for Gibraltar,
Copies may be purchased at 6, Convent Place, Price £0.40.
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