SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE

No. 4136 of 22 December, 2014

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 263 OF 2014.

GIBRALTAR HERITAGE TRUST ACT 1989

GIBRALTAR HERITAGE (AMENDMENT TO SCHEDULE 1) ORDER 2014

In exercise of the powers conferred upon it under section 35 of the Gibraltar Heritage Trust Act 1989, and after consultation with the Board of the Gibraltar Heritage Trust, the Government has made the following Order—

Title and commencement.

1. This Order may be cited as the Gibraltar Heritage (Amendment to Schedule 1) Order 2014 and comes into operation on the day of publication.

Amendment of Schedule 1.

- 2.(1) Schedule 1 (LISTED BUILDINGS ETC., CATEGORY 'A'.) is amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraph 1 after the entry "Curtain Walls to Alexandra Battery" insert-

"

Defensive Walls of	South end of South	881005-
Prince William and	Mole	882004
Engineer Battery	_''	883601
100 ton gun to	Napier of	882003
include the two	Magdalla Battery	
loading rammer	North side of	
chambers	Rosia Bay	

,,

(3) In paragraph 2 after the entry "Defensive wall from Parsons Lodge to Buena Vista Barracks" insert—

"

Buena Vista Battery West side of Buena 88619980

	Vista Parade Ground	
Stone tower with	Behind (East) 2 nd	88789968
spiral staircase	Europa Pass Battery	
Prince George's	Top of cliff on	88659939
Battery	South side of Little	
•	Bay	
Defensive wall	From Prince	
along whole Europa	George's Battery	
cliff edge	round Europa Point	861991
•	to car chute at	
	Europa Battery	
Derrick Crane	•	88809893
2 nd and 3 rd Europa	East of Europa	893998
Advance Batteries	Advance Road	
1 st Europa Advance	East of Europa	893997
Battery	Advance Road	

(4) In paragraph 5 after the entry "St Michael's Gate" insert-

"

Prince Ferdinand's Apes Den 887013 Battery

,

(5) In paragraph 7 after the entry "Green Lodge (or Superior) Battery" insert-

"

Lord	Airey's	O'Hara's Road	89230055
Battery	-		
O'Hara's	Battery	O'Hara's Point	
including	the	Upper Rock	89250044
complete 9.	2 in gun		
magazines	engine		
room	and		
associated	works		
and spare b	arrel		
Series of	rings		
along (O'Hara's	O'Hara's Road	891006-

2960

road for hauling guns

891008

(6) In paragraph 9 after the entry "Willis' magazine" insert-

"

Devil's Gap Battery Below Old 88630192 including two 6in BL Queen's guns

9A. DEFENSIBLE BARRACKS-

Devils Bellow Gateway from 88969988 Windmill Hill

Road

Hole in the Wall South end of Hole

Gate in the Wall Road 89189978

leading from Windmill Hill to Europa Advance

Road

Hole in the Wall East of the Hole in 89219976

Battery the Wall

".

(7) In paragraph 10 after the entry "Old Lime Kiln" insert-

۲,

Mrs Chetwynds Rock cut seat near 89190018

Chair Governor's Lodge

Mediterranean

Road

Jews Cemetery South East of 890000

junction Queen's Road/Engineer

Road

"

(8) In paragraph 11 after the entry "Devil's Fall Cave-Prehistoric Shelter" insert– $\,$

۷	۷	

St. Michael's Cave, Lower Series	Entrance tunnel below Spur Battery Road	890006
New St. Michael's Cave		890006
Martin's Cave, Palaeolithic occupation site. Also Neolithic and Medieval site	Off Mediterranean Steps	89370036
Gorham's Cave, Palaeolithic occupation site. Also Neolithic and Phoenician /	Governor's Beach	89320003
Carthaginian site Judge's Cave – Neolithic Shelter	Glen Rocky North Gorge	88759983
Genista Cave Stone – Late Neolithic dwelling site	Site marked by stone tablet outside Eastern entrance to QM Block at Lathbury Barracks	88969975
Goat's Hair Twin Caves, Palaeolithic occupation site. Also Neolithic site	Off Mediterranean Steps	89320031
Vanguard Cave, Palaeolithic occupation site	Governor's Beach	89330001
Hyaena Cave, Palaeontological site	Governor's Beach	8933900017
Bennett's Cave, Palaeolithic site.	Governor's Beach	89310001
Ibex Cave, Palaeolithic site	East side sand dune	88950016
	East cliffs	88980011
	2962	

Palaeolithic s	ite		
Mammoth	Cave,	East cliffs	89080014
Neolithic site			
Collin's	Cave,	East cliffs	89330086
Neolithic site			
Holyboys'	Cave,	East cliffs	88970011
Archaeologic	al site		
Fig Tree	Cave	Off Mediterranean	89360031
No.2,		Steps	
Archaeological site			

".

(9) In paragraph 12 after the entry "Natural Spring and well" insert-

۲,

Nuns' Well Europa	South of Keightley Way Tunnel entrance	88989907
One 6pr Coast Defence on pivot mount	Fortress	88330035
Small Rock cut seat	Upper Rock, near top of Mediterranean Steps	89250055
Entrance to	South Rosia Parade	88450014
Victualling Yard Plaque on site of Devil's Tower	North Front	89470292

"

(10) In paragraph 1A delete-

- (a) "Defensive Walls of Prince William and Engineer Battery" and all the entries against it; and
- (b) "100 ton gun to include the two loading rammer chambers" and all the entries against it.
- (11) Delete paragraphs 2A, 3A, 4A, 5A, 6A, 7A, 8A and 9A.

Dated 22nd December, 2014.

S LINARES, Minister with responsibility for Heritage, For the Government.

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

This Order amends Schedule 1 of the Gibraltar Heritage Trust Act 1989 to take into account MOD land transfers, the inclusion of new caves of archaeological interest and the amendment of grid references of existing caves.

Printed by the Gibraltar Chronicle Printing Limited Unit 3, New Harbours Government Printers for Gibraltar, Copies may be purchased at 6, Convent Place, Price £0.40.